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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA q,l;b@

FROM: TLMA - Planning Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
May 26, 2010

SUBJECT: GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092 (Community Development) — Applicant:
Seymour Lazar — Engineer/Representative: MSA Consulting — Fourth Supervisorial District —
Cathedral City-Palm Desert — Western Coachella Valley Area Plan: Community Development:
Medium Density Residential (CD-MDR) (2-5 DU/AC) and Public Facilities (CD: PF) (.20 -.35
FAR); and Rancho Mirage Sphere Of Influence Policy Area — Location: Northerly of Ramon
Road, southerly of Interstate 10, and westerly of Bob Hope Drive — 178 Gross Acres — Zoning:
Controlled Development Areas (W-2-20) — REQUEST: The applicant proposes to amend the
subject property’s General Plan Designation from Community Development: Medium Density
Residential (CD: MDR) (2-5 DU/AC) to Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD: CR)
(.20 - .35 FAR) on an approximate 8.60 acre portion of a 103 acre parcel and further amend the
subject property’s General Plan Designation on two additional contiguous parcels of
approximately 75 acres from Community Development: Public Facilities (CD: PF) (< 0.60 FAR)
to Community Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2-5 DU/AC).

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

The Planning Director recommends that the Board of Supervisors adopt an order initiating the
above referenced general plan amendment based on the attached report and direct the project
applicant to submit appropriate development applications to be processed concurrently with the
General Plan Amendment in order to ensure adequate and sufficient acreage is designated for
the requested Land Use Designations and that satisfactory development plans are provided to
justify the changes in Land Use Designations. The initiation of proceedings by the Board of
Supervisors for the amendment of the General Plan, or element thereof, shall not imply any
such amendment will be approved.

Ron Goldman
Planning Director

Initial \
RG:J‘W (continued on attached page)

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit, and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent: None w B/c;.a\ii/
Date: June 8, 2010 ) &

XC: Planning, Applicant Deputy

Prev. Agn. ReATTACi—; IMENTS F“_!_-Tj—,I!Jistrict: Fourth |Agenda Number:
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The Honorable Board of Supervisors
Re: GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The initiation of proceedings for any General Plan Amendment (GPA) requires the adoption of
an order by the Board of Supervisors. The Planning Director is required to prepare a report and
recommendation on every GPA application and submit it to the Board of Supervisors. Prior to
the submittal to the Board, comments on the application are requested from the Planning
Commission, and the Planning Commission comments are included in the report to the Board.
The Board will either approve or disapprove the initiation of proceedings for the GPA requested
in the application. The consideration of the initiation of proceedings by the Planning
Commission and the Board of Supervisors pursuant to this application does not require a
noticed public hearing. However, the applicant was notified by mail of the time, date and place
when the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors would consider this GPA initiation
request. '

If the Board of Supervisors adopts an order initiating proceedings pursuant to this application,
the proposed amendment will thereafter be processed, heard and decided in accordance with
all the procedures applicable to GPA application, including noticed public hearings before the
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors. The adoption of an order initiating
proceedings does not imply that any amendment will be approved. If the Board of Supervisors
declines to adopt an order initiating proceedings, no further proceedings on this application will
occur.



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

George A. Johnson - Agency Director

Planning Department
Ron Goldman - Planning Director (\')_b?)

DATE: May 24, 2010
TO: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: Planning Department - Desert Office

SUBJECT: GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092

(Charge your time to these case numbers)

The attached item(s) require the following action(s) by the Board of Supervisors:

[] Place on Administrative Action (receive & Fite; E0T) [] Setfor Hear ING (Legistative Action Required; CZ, GPA, SP, SPA)

[CJLabels provided If Set For Hearing [0 Publish in Newspaper:
[J10Day []20 Day - []30 day *SELECT Advertisement**
[] Place on Consent Calendar [C] **SELECT CEQA Determination**
D Place on PO'le Calendar (resolutions; Ordinances: PNC) D 10 Day D 20 Day D 30 day
|Z Place on Section Initiation Proceeding (GPIP) D NOtIfy Property OWNErS (app/agenciesiproperty owner labels provided)

Controversial: (] YES [] NO

Designate Newspaper used by Planning Department for Notice of Hearing: NONE - GPIP

Please schedule on the June 8, 2010 BOS Agenda

Jun s 20m 152~

Riverside Office - 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Desert Office + 38686 El Cerrito Road
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, California 92502-1409 Palm Desert, California 92211
(951) 955-3200 * Fax (951) 955-3157 (760) 863-8277 + Fax (760) 863-7555
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PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTE ORDER APRIL 7, 2010
RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER

AGENDA ITEM 6.3: GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092 - Entitlement / Policy - Applicant:
Seymour Lazar - Engineer/Representative: MSA Consulting - Fourth Supervisorial District -
Cathedral City - Palm Desert Zoning District - Western Coachella Valley Area Plan: Community
Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2 - 5 Dwelling Units per Acre) and Public
Facilities (PF) (< 0.60 Floor Area Ratio)- Location: Northerly of Ramon Road, southerly of Interstate
10, easterly/westerly of Bob Hope Drive, extended - 178 Gross Acres - Zoning: Controlled
Development Areas - 20 Acres Minimum (W-2-20) - APNs: 670-240-003, 670-250-003 and 670-
250-004

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to amend the General Plan map designation from Community
Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2 - 5 Dwelling Units per Acre) to
Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD: CR) (.20 - .35 Floor Area Ratio) on an
approximate 8.60 acre portion of a 103 acre parcel and further amend the General Plan map on
two additional contiguous parcels of approximately 75 acres from Community Development: Public
Facilities (CD: PF) (< 0.60 Floor Area Ratio) to Community Development: Medium Density
Residential (CD: MDR) (2-5 Dwelling Units per Acre). This general plan initiation proposal is
partially in anticipation of the Ramon Road/Bob Hope Drive Interchange Project along Interstate 10.

MEETING SUMMARY
The following staff presented the subject proposal:
Project Planner: Jay Olivas, Ph: (760) 863-7579 or E-mail jolivas@rctima.org

The following spoke in favor of the subject proposal:
Craig Yamasaki, Applicant
Marvin Roos, Applicant’s Representative, 34200 Bob Hope Dr, Rancho Mirage, CA 92270

No one spoke in a neutral position or in opposition of the subject proposal.

CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES
NONE

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

The Planning Commission commented on the General Plan Amendment. If you wish to listen to
the entire discussion, see Section VI below. Additionally, the comments of individual
Commissioners are summarized in the Planning Director's Report and Recommendation to the
Board of Supervisors.

cD

The entire discussion of this agenda item can be found on CD. For a copy of the CD, please
contact Chantell Griffin, Planning Commission Secretary, at (951) 955-3251 or E-mail at
cgriffin@rctlma.org.




Agenda Item No.: General Plan Amendment No. 1092

Area Plan: Western Coachella Valley (Entitlement/Policy Amendment)
Zoning District: Cathedral City-Palm Desert Applicant: Seymour Lazar
Supervisorial District: Fourth Engineer/Representative: MSA Consultants

Project Planner: Jay Olivas
Planning Commission: Apr|I7 2010

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PLANNING DIRECTOR’S
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant proposes to amend the subject property’s General Plan Designation from Community
Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2-5 DU/AC) to Community Development:
Commercial Retail (CD: CR) (.20 - .35 FAR) on an approximate 8.60 acre portion of a 103 acre parcel
_and further amend the subject property’s General Plan Designation on.two additional contiguous parcels
of approximately 75 acres from Community Development: Public Facilities (CD: PF) (< 0.60 FAR) to
Community Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2-5 DU/AC).

PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS TO THE PLANNING DIRECTOR:

The foIIowing comment(s) were provided by the Planning Commission to the Planning Director:

Commissioner John Roth: None

Commmissioner John Snell: None

Commissioner John Petty: None

Commissioner Jim Porras: Concerns about recent newspaper article regarding construction funding
for the 1-10 Ramon Road/Bob Hope Drive Interchange. This is addressed since heavy construction
work is already proceeding based on field visit.

Commissioner Jan Zappardo: None

VA11_PLANNING Primary Folder\Planning Cases-Desert Office\GPA01028\GPIP Directors Report.doc



Agenda ltem No.: '3 GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092
Area Pian: Western Coachella Valley Applicant: Seymour Lazar
Zoning District: Cathedral City - Palm Desert " Engineer/Rep.: = ~~MSA Consuiting
- Supervisorial District: Fourth
4.0- Project Planner: Jay Olivas
Planning Commission: April 7, 2010

- COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE-PLANNING DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:

The applicant proposes to amend the subject property’s General Plan designation from Community
Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2 — 5 DU/AC) to Community Development:
Commercial Retail (CD: CR) (.20 - .35 FAR) on an approximate 8.60 acre portion of a 103 acre parcel
and further amend the General Plan designation on two additional contiguous parcels of approximately
75 acres from Community Development: Public Facilites (CD: PF) (< 0.60 FAR) to Community

- ——..—Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR)(2-5 DU/AC). This general plan initiation_proposal
is partially in anticipation of the Ramon Road/Bob Hope Drive Interchange Project along Interstate 10.

The project is located adjacent to Thousand Palms near the existing Agua Caliente Casino, more
specifically, northerly of Ramon Road, southerly of Interstate 10, and westerly of Bob Hope Drive.

BACKGROUND:

A proposed General Plan Amendment (GPA) shall not be processed unless the Board of Supervisors
(Board) adopts an order initiating proceedings for the proposed GPA. The Planning Director is required
to prepare and submit to the Board a report and recommendation concerning initiation.

Before submitting his report and recommendation to the Board, the Planning Director must request
comments on the proposed GPA from the Planning Commission (Commission) and must include the
Commission’s comments, if any, in his report. The Commission may make its comments in any form it
deems appropriate. For example, the Commission may recommend that the Board adopt or decline to
adopt an order initiating proceedings for the proposed GPA. A recommendation is not, however,
required and the Commission may choose instead to simply identify its concerns regarding the proposed
GPA. In addition to any comments thé Commission may make as a group, the Planning Director will
include the comments of individual Commission members in his report to the Board.

A noticed public hearing is not required for the Commission to comment on the initiation of a proposed
GPA. Nor is such a hearing required for the Board to actually initiate or decline to initiate proceedings
for the proposed GPA. The Planning Department did, however, notify the applicant by mail that the
Commission would consider the initiation of this proposed GPA on this date, at this time and at this
place.

After reviewing the Planning Director’s report and recommendation, which as noted above, must include
the Commission’s comments, the Board may either adopt or decline to adopt an order initiating
proceedings for the proposed GPA.

If the Board adopts an order initiating proceedings, the proposed GPA will thereafter be processed,
reviewed, heard and decided in accordance with all the procedures applicable to GPA applications,
including noticed public hearings before the Commission and the Board. The adoption of an order
initiating proceedings does not imply that the proposed GPA will be approved.




GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092
PC Staff Report: April 7, 2010
Page 2 of 4

If the Board declines to adopt an order initiating proceedings, the proposed GPA shall not be processed.

The Board established the initiation procedures for proposed GPAs in Ordinance No. 348.4573 which
was effective May 8, 2008. Proposed GPA No. 1092 is considered an Entitlement/Policy GPA as
described in Section 2.4 of that ordinance.

Proposed General Plan Amendment No. 1092 is a stand alone case. The first portion of this GPA for
APN 670-250-004 proposes to modify an existing 8.90 acre portion of “Medium Density Residential’
land on the General Plan to “Commercial Retail” (CR). The applicant supports this change to
commercial retail due to likely future freeway oriented uses since the land is in close proximity to
significant freeway noise and vibration sources from Interstate 10 and existing railroad tracks. The
overall site is 103 acres which and is currently vacant. Surrounding land uses consist of railroad tracks
and Interstate 10 to the north, an existing hotel casino to the south, vacant land to the west, and railroad
tracks and Interstate 10 to the east. This general plan amendment initiation from “Medium Density
Residential” to “Commercial Retail” would encourage future freeway oriented uses which this area is
suited. The “Commercial Retail” designation would be compatible with this urbanizing area that includes
an existing multi-story hotel casino with existing improvements for the hotel casino along Ramon Road
and Bob Hope Drive, with likely upcoming improvements including new freeway bridge access along
Bob Hope Drive to Thousand Palms.

Planning staff met briefly with the Transportation Department to obtain more information about 1-10
Coachella Valley Corridor Improvement Projects. For the Ramon Road/Bob Hope Drive Interchange, it

was indicated that work has already begun on this interchange due to existing K-Rails within Interstate
10 and evidence of re-location of utilities along Varner Road and Rio Del Sol on the north side of
Interstate 10 in Thousand Palms. Project details for this interchange within the Coachella Valley Corridor
Improvement Projects pamphlet (10/09) indicate the following project details:

Add new eight-lane overcrossing and extend Bob Hope Drive to Varner Road.
Add new interchange just west of the existing Ramon Road Interchange.

Add new six lane bridge over Union Pacific Railroad.

Modify on and off ramps.

Realign Rio Del Sol.

Widen portions of Varner Road.

Remove all Ramon Road ramps, except for eastbound on-ramp.

Additionally, staff would like to note some potential concerns about the proposed Commercial Retail
portions for parcel APN 670-250-004 which may be too narrow as depicted on the site plan exhibit due
to an elevated freeway bridge as the result of the Ramon Road/Bob Hope Drive Interchange. To
address this, staff is recommending the applicant to submit a development plan to possibly expand this
commercial area at the implementation stage if the general plan amendment is initiated by the Board of
Supervisors. Staff has also asked the applicant’s representative about existing power lines and existing
utility easements within the APN 670-250-004 which representative has stated existing SCE utility poles
only affect a small portion of the westerly parcel and the likelihood of commercial usage being more
compatible than residential usage.

The second portion of this GPA for APN's 670-240-003 and 670-250-003 proposes to modify
approximately 75 acres from Community Development: Public Facilities (CD: PF) (< 0.60 FAR) to
Community Development: Medium Density Residential (CD: MDR) (2-5 DU/AC). Planning staff has
recommended the applicant include these two parcels and that they be changed from the current Public
Facilities designation to Medium Density Residential since all contiguous parcels within this GPA



GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092
PC Staff Report: April 7, 2010
Page 3 of 4

proposal are under the same owner (M. Martindale), and there are no future plans by the county or other

public agency or private developer for any public related facilities. The PF portion was originally
: proposed for the Palm Springs land fill and has been previously been proposed for removal from PF to
— .____MDR under the 2008 County General Plan Update. However, due to pending countywide general plan
update and EIR, planning staff recommends we include the two PF parcels at this time to be changed to
MDR. MDR is likely to be an interim designation until a potential Specific Plan is proposed for this area if
it's in the County or potential future annexation by the City of Rancho Mirage. The owner and applicants
are not opposed to this change based on their attached letter dated March 16, 2010.

For additional information, refer to the attached Worksheet for General Plan Amendment Initiation
Consideration Analysis.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

1. Existing Land Use (Ex. #1): Vacant land

2. Surrounding Land Use (Ex. #1): Hotel Casino, Interstate 10, Railroad, Vacant
land, Planned Residential Development

3. Existing Zoning (Ex. #2): Controlled Development Areas (W-2-20)

4. Surrounding Zoning (Ex. #2): Controlled Development Areas (W-2-20)

5. Riverside County General Plan (Ex. #6) “Medium Density Residential” (MDR) (2-5 du/ac)
and “Public Facilities” (PF) (< .60 FAR)

__6.__Project Data:. oe__Total Acreage: 178 Acres

7. Environmental Concerns:

City of Rancho Mirage Sphere of Influence

Not applicable at this time

"RECOMMENDATIONS:.

The Planning Director's recommendation is Initiation of General Plan Amendment No. 1092. The
initiation of proceedings by the Board of Supervisors for the amendment of the General Plan, or any
element thereof, shall not imply any such amendment will be approved.

_INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:

1.

2.

As of this writing, no letter in opposition or in favor of this project has been received.

The project site is not located within:

a. General Plan Policy Overlay Area

b. California Gnatcatcher, Quino Checkerspot Butterfly habitat
C. Redevelopment Area

d. Conservation Area

The project site is located within:

a. The boundaries of the Coachella Valley Unified School District.
b. The boundaries of the Coachella Valley Water District.

c. The Coachella Valley MSHCP fee area.

d. Floodplain Management Area

The project site is currently designated as Assessor’s Parcel Number 670-250-004.



GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1092
PC Staff Report: April 7, 2010
Page 4 of 4

5. This project was filed with the Planning Department on December 30, 2009.

__ __ __6.___Deposit_ Based Fees charged_for this project, as of the time of staff report preparation, total
approximately $5000.00 :

V:A11_PLANNING Primary Folder\Planning Cases-Desert Office\GPA01092\GPA1092 Initiation Staff Report.doc
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Supervisor Benoit GPA01 092 Date Drawn: 3/16/2010
District 4 . e LANDUSE - — - — Exhibit 1
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Supervisor Benoit GPA01 092 Date Drawn; 03/16/2010
District 4 _ EXISTING ZONING Exhibit 2

Zoning District: Catheral City - Palm Desert Assessors Bk. Pg. 670-25
Township/Range: T4SR5E Thomas Bros. Pg. 788 A2 & B2
Section: 13 Edition 2009

DISCLAIMER: On Oclober 7, 2003, the County of Riverside adopled a new General Plan
providing new land use designations for unincorporaled Riverside County parcels. The new

General Plan may contain different types of land use than is provided for under exis ling zoning. O 425 850 1 ,700 2,550
Far further infermation, please contact the Riverside County Planning Department offices in

Riverside at (951) 955-3200 (Western County), or in Indio at (760) 863-8277 (Eastem County) or E E
websile at hitp://www tima.co, riverside.ca.us/index.html eet




RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
GPA01 092 Date Drawn: 3/16/2010

Supervisor Benoit

District: 4 | PROPOSED GENERAL PLAN Exhibit 5

o

‘

RAMON RD

(CR!

Township/Range: T4SR5E Thomas Bros. Pg. 788 A2 & B2
Section: 13 Edition 2009

DISCLAIMER: On October 7, 2003, the County of RIVelSIdE adopled a new General Plan
providing new land use s for ated County parcels. The new °
General Plan may contain different types of land use than is provided for under exis ting 2oning. 41 5 830 1 660 2 490

Far further information, please contact the Riverside County Planning Depariment offices in
Riverside at (951) 955-3200 (Westem County), or in Indio at (760) 863-8277 (Easlem County) or E
wehsile at htip://www.lima.co.riverside.ca.usfindex.htm| Feet

R : ' '
Zoning District: Cathedral City - Palm Desert A ' Assessors Bk. Pg. 670-25
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY
Planning Department

Ron Goldman - Planning Director

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO THE
RIVERSIDE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN

SECTIONS |, Il, AND VI BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED FOR ANY AMENDMENT TO THE AREA

PLAN MAPS OF THE GENERAL PLAN.
(ERALAE @ FF FOR
DEC 302008 *“

Riverside Cou
ation

DATE SUBWW 0\ S

GRADING - INDIO

FOR OTHER TYPES OF AMENDMENTS, PLEASE CONSULT
ASSISTANCE PRIOR TO COMPLETING THE APPLICATION.

INC TE APPLICATION L NOT BE ACCEPT,

CASE NUMBER: | G'K\DRD \ DC\ Q\

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Seymour Lazar

Applicant's Name: E-Mail:

Mailing Address: 334 Hermosa Place

Palm Springs

Street
CA

92262
State .

ZIP
( 760 ) 320-0832

City

Daytime Phone No: (_760-) 320-0222 Fax No:

E-Mail: mroos@msaconsultingine.com

Rossetti m€ @ qmail . com

Engineer/Representative’s Name: Marvin Roos c/o MSA Consulting, Inc

Mailing Address: 34200 Bob Hope Dr.
Rancho Mirage S%GA' 92270

Cty State ZIP
Daytime Phone No: (_760 ) 320-9811 Fax No: (_760 ) 323-7893
Property Owner's Name: SAME AS APPLICANT E-Mail:
Mailing Address:

Street

City State ZIP

Daytime Phone No: ( ) Fax No: ( )

If the property is owned by more than one person, attach a separate page that reference the application
case number and lists the names, mailing addresses, and phone numbers of all persons having an
interest in the real property or propetties involved in this application.

Riverside Office + 4080 Lemon Street, Sth Floor
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, Califomia 92502-1408
(951) 955-3200 - Fax (951)-955-3157

Form 295-1019 (08/27/07)

Desert Office + 38686 E! Cerrito Road
Palm Desert, California 92211
(760) 863-8277 * Fax (760) 863-7555

Murrieta Office - 39493 Los Alamos Road

Murrieta, California 92563
- Fax (951) 600-6145



APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN

The Planning Department will primarily direct communications regarding this application to the person
identified above as the Applicant. The Applicant may be the property owner, representative, or other
assigned agent.

AUTHORIZATION FOR CONCURRENT FEE TRANSFER

The signature below authorizes the Planning Department and TLMA to expedite the refund and billing
process by transferring monies among concurrent applications to cover processing costs as necessary.
Fees collected in excess of the actual cost of providing specific services will be refunded. If additional
funds are needed to complete the processing of your application, you will be billed, and processing of the
application will cease until the outstanding balance is paid and sufficient funds are available to continue
the processing of the application. The applicant understands the deposit fee process as described
above, and that there will be NO refund of fees which have been expended as part of the application
review or other related activities or services, even if the appllcation is wnthdrawn or the application is
ultimately denied. e _—

All signatures must be originals (“wet-signed”). Photocopies of signatyres are notacceptable.

Seymour Lazar

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT

AUTHORITY FOR THIS APPLICATION IS HEREBY GIVEN:

__| cedify that | am/we are the record owner(s) or autharized agent and that the_information filed-is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge. An authorized agent must submit a letter from the owner(s)
‘indicating authority to sign the application on the owner's behalf.

All signatures must be onglnals (“wet-signed”). Photocopies of sl/g%ures are,not acceptable.

Seymour Lazar 448~
PRINTED NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER(S) s_emmﬁg/ PROPERTY OWNER(S)
PRINTED NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER(S)

If the subject property is owned by persons who have not signed as owners above, attach a separate
~ sheet that references the appllcatlon case number and lists the printed names and signatures of all
persons having an interest in the property.

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 670-250-004

Section: 13 Township: 4S Range: SE

Approx1mate Gross Acreage Area 1 -6.36 acres / Area 2 - 2.23 acres

General Iocatlon (nearby or cross streets) North of Ramon , South of

-10 . Eastof 10 . West of Los Alamos

Form 295-1019 (08/27/07)
' Page 2 of 8



APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN

Thomas Brothers map, edition year, page number, and coordinates; RiV- 2007, page 788; B2

Existing Zoning Classification(s): V-2-20

Existing Land Use Designation(s): MDR

Proposal (describe the details of the proposed general plan amendment):

new interchange for I-10. The extensmn of Bob Hope Drive creates a 2.23 acre parcel on the

east side of bob Hope Drive that is clearly unsuited for MDR uses but IS ﬁlghly compahﬁle

freeway serving commercial uses. Property on the west side is more suited to such commercial uses.

Related cases filed in conjunction with this request:

Has there been previous development applications (parcel maps, zone changes, plot plans, etc. ) filed on
the project site? Yes ] No [/]

Case Nos. There are several County cases that relate to property north of I-10 that show up as applying to the
subject property.

——EANesHifknown) ————————————E-I:'R-Nos(ifapplicable) ————

Name of Company or District serving the area the project site is located Avre facilities/services available at

(if none, write “none.") the project site? Yes No
Electric Company SCE

Gas Company The Gas Company

Telephone Company Verizon

Water Company/District  |[CVWD
Sewer District

Is water service available at the project site: Yes 71 No [

If “No,” how far away are the nearest available water line(s)? (No of feet/miles)

Is sewer service available at the site? Yes No [J

If “No,” how far away are the nearest available sewer Iine(s)? (No. of feet/miles)

Is the project site located in a Recreation and Park District or County Service Area authorized to collect
fees for park and recreational services? Yes [] No K]

Is the project site located within 8.5 miles of March Air Reserve Base? Yes [] No ]

Form 295-1019 (08/27/07)
Page 3 of 8



Which one of the following watersheds is the project site located within (refer to Riverside County GIS for
watershed location)? (Check answer): N/A

[0 Santa AnaRiver [ Santa Margarita River ] San Jacinto River ~ [] Colorado River

HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Government Code Section 65962.5 requires the applicant for any development project to consult
specified state-prepared lists of hazardous waste sites and submit a signed statement to the local
agency indicating whether the project is located on or near an identified site. Under the statute, no
application shall be accepted as complete without this signed statement.

| (we) certify that | (we) have investigated our project with respect to its location on or near an identified
hazardous waste site and that my (our) answers are true and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge.

__ | My (Our) investigation has shown that: .

The project is not located on or near an identified hazardous waste site.

[0 The project is located on or near an identified hazardous waste site. Please list the location of the
hazardous waste site(s) on an attached sheet.

~-Owner/Representative (1) '/%L/%%W — —  -Date JL’./—i-” 9 / 0%

| Owner/Representative (2) __ _ Date

NOTE: An 8%" x 11" legible reduction of the proposal must accompany'applié:ation.

Il. AMENDMENTS TO THE AREA PLAN MAPS OF THE GENERAL PLAN:

AREA PLAN MAP PROPOSED FOR AMENDMENT (Please name):

Western Coachella Valley

EXISTING DESIGNATION(S): Medium Density Residential - MDR

PROPOSED DESIGNATION(S): Commercial Retail - CR

Form 295-1019 (08/27/07)
Page 4 of 8



APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY GENERAL PLAN ___

JUSTIFICATION FOR AMENDMENT (Please be specific. Attach more pages if needed.)

SEE ATTACHED

ill. AMENDMENTS TO POLICIES:. n/A

(Note: A conference with Planning Department staff is regu:red before application can be fled
Additional information may be required.)

A. LOCATION IN TEXT OF THE GENERAL PLAN WHERE AMENDMENT WOULD OCCUR:

Element: Area Plan:

B. EXISTING POLICY (If none, write “none.” (Attach more pages if needed):

C. PROPOSED POLICY (Attach more pages if needed):

Form 295-1019 (08/27/07)
- Page 5 of 8



—JUSTIFICATION FOR AMENDMENT - — —-

The proposed General Plan Amendment covers 8.59 +/- acres of an overall contiguous

“ownership of 102.65 acres. The proposal covers both sides of the planned northerly

extensions of Bob Hope Drive for an interchange with 1-10. The easterly remainder
parcel is only 2.23 acres and is clearly unsuitable for standard MDR (medium density
residential 2.5 d.u./acre) development due to size and proximity to significant noise and
vibrétion sources including |-10 freeway, UPRR tracks, Ramon Road and the Bob Hope
Drive interchange. The westerly 6.36 acre parcel is similarly imported. Both parcels are
ideal for freeway oriented uses. -




Dec 1009 10:16a Alyce Lazar 3200832
Dac=10-2008 08:53am  From-MSA Consuiting I. %0 3287898 T-873 02 F-131

December 10, 2008

Mr. David Mares, Principal Planner
Riverside County

Planning Department

38686 E! Cerrito Rd

Palm Desert CA 92211

— Subject:——Agent Authorization

Dear Mr. Mares,

p.1

| Marva Martindale am the Appointed Successor Trustee of The Section 13 Trust
herein named and the forgoing statements and answers heren contained and the
information herein submitted are In all respect true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and | hereby acknowledge that Seymour Lazar of the Lazar
Family Trust is an authorized agent of the subject property and is dully authorized to
submit and act on the Trust's behalf.

- s[ncerelY.i - ———— - T S S

%M/ . <
Manta Martindale

Appointed Successor Trustee of Section 13

c: Marvin Raos, MSA Consulting, inc
Marco Rossettl, Spinelio Commercial Real Estate
Craig Yamasaki, Globai Alliance



MARVA MARTINDALE
10450 WILSHIRE BLVD. #9D LOS ANGELES, CA. 90024 310-475-2100

March 15, 2010

RECEIVED
Mr. Jay Olivas "
Riverside County Planning Dept. MAR 17 2010
38686 El Cerrito Road Riverside County
Palm Desert, CA 92201 Planning Department
Re: GPA01092 Lazar & APNs 670-240-003 & 670-250-003 Desert Office

Dear Mr. Olivas:

As the property owner for several contiguous parcels near the Bob Hope Drive and
Ramon Road intersection, | understand that Riverside County Planning Department
has already begun the process of amending the Riverside County General Plan to
change the land use designation from PF (Public Facilities) to MDR (Medium Density
Residential) for certain of our holdings. We agree with the change to eliminate the
PF designation for parcels as the property was never involved with any public usage
as researched by the County’s staff and reported to us-in an email from Phayvanh

—Nanttravongdouangsy-to-Marvin Roos on December 15, 2009 (transmitted
separately to you by Mr. Roos).

| am aware that this change was already being processed by the County. If it helps
move the GPA process forward, please be advised that I-am in accord with the
change to revise the General Plan as has been previously suggested by County
Planning Staff. We see the MDR designation as something of a holding designation
until a more detailed development concept is developed for the property.

_If you have any questions please feel free to forward them to Mr. Roos or Mr. Craig
Yamasaki who are assisting us in this endeavor.
Sincerely,

, d
Marva Martindale



State of Qﬁ;gmfz

County of Lo éu%ésg

On 625/’ GI/ZQ.G/Q before me, C;z/Ls A. gﬂﬂeéfw */(éamcv?aé»/t personally

}
}
}

_ . , {Insert Name of Notary Public and Title) _ ,
appearcd MRS.- MAQ\/A /{/)fmz T/MafA/E 7O sg_u A o/csac-.zz?_,mx ofx:
4

:DA.EZC&' r/

k]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf
on which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY undér the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

CARLOS A. BARRENO
Commission # 1838303
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County

WITNESS my |

dofficial seal.

Si gn atur (Seal)

My Comm. Expires Mar 3, 2013




Olivas, Jay

m: Craig Yamasaki [yamasas1@yahoo.com]
:nt: Tuesday, March 16, 2010 12:24 PM
To: Olivas, Jay
Cc: Marvin Roos; Marco Rossetti; Marvin Roos
Subject: Fw: Martindale Approval Document for Lazar Property
Dear Jay,

Please see the note and draft of the letter below. I spoke with Marva, and she
has signed the document and is arranging to have the letter notarized (to be
sure) and will Fed Ex the affadavit to you. I trust that this confirmation will
allow you to keep the discussion regarding the application on the April
Agenda, and on track.

Thanks again for your consideration and assistance. I look forward to meeting
you in person in the near future as the project progresses.

Regards,
Craig Yamasaki
Project Manager

----- Forwarded Message ----

From: Marva Martindale <mm@msquared1.com>
~To: Craig Yamasaki <yamasasI@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tue, March 16, 2010 12:12:44 PM

Subject: Re: 956--FW: GPA01092 Lazar/THIS IS IT!!

Dear Craig,

I have signed and notarized the letter as set forth below and mailed to J ay at the County at the address indicated.

Thanks,
Marva Martindale

On Mar 16, 2010, at 12:00 PM, Craig Yamasaki wrote:

----- Forwarded Message ----
From: "Roos, Marv" <MRoos@msaconsultinginc.com>
To: Craig Yamasaki <yamasasl@yahoo.com>
+ Marco Rossetti <Marco@SpinelloCommercialRealEstate.com>; "Smith, Bob" <BSmith@msaconsultinginc.com>;
“Vann, Nicole" <nvann@msaconsultinginc.com>
Sent: Mon, March 15, 2010 2:56:26 PM
Subject: 956--FW: GPA01092 Lazar




Craig: Here is a draft letter that will be responsive to the request of Riverside County staff re the General Plan
amendment. They requested that it come from Ms. Martindale.

Mr. Jay Olivas
iverside County Planning Dept.
38686 EI Cerrito Road
Palm Desert, CA 92201
Re: GPA01092 Lazar & APNs 670-240-003 & 670-250-003

" Dear Mr. Olivas:

As the property owner for several contiguous parcels near the Bob Hope Drive and Ramon Road
intersection, | understand that Riverside County Planning Department has already begun the process
of amending the Riverside County General Plan to change the land use designation from PF (Public
Facilities) to MDR (Medium Density Residential) for certain of our holdings. We agree with the
change to eliminate the PF designation for parcels as the property was never involved with any public
usage as researched by the County’s staff and reported to us in an email from Phayvanh
Nanthavongdouangsy to Marvin Roos on December 15, 2009 (transmitted separately to you by Mr.
Roos).

| am aware that this change was already being processed by the County. If it helps move the GPA
process forward, please be advised that | am in accord with the change to revise the General Plan as
has been previously suggested by County Planning Staff. We see the MDR designation as
something of a holding designation until a more detailed development concept is developed for the
property.

you have any questions please féel free to forward them to Mr. Roos or Mr. Craig Yamasaki who ~

are assisting us in this endeavor.

Sincerely,

Marvin D. Roos, AICP
Director of Design Development
MSA Consulting, Inc.

From: Olivas, Jay [mailto:JOLIVAS@rctima.org]
Sent: Monday, March 15, 2010 10:21 AM

To: Roos, Marv

Subject: GPA01092 Lazar

Marv,
A couple of land use issues have come about that we need to discuss ASAP. Please call me at your earliest convenience.
Regards,

vT. Qlivés, Planner IV

_verside County Planning Dept.

38686 El Cerrito Road
Palm Desert, CA 92201



Olivas, Jay

From: Roos, Marv [MRoos@msaconsultinginc.com]
‘nt: Tuesday, March 02, 2010 4:35 PM

‘0! ‘Olivas, Jay

Cc: Marco Rossetti; Craig Yamasaki; Dewegeli, David

Subject: FW: 956--RE: GPA01092 Lazar

Attachments: 0956-02 GP Site Plan Sht 1 (1).pdf

Jay: Yes there is an easement for the SCE utility poles over a small portion of the westerly parcel but the site still can be
put to use for the commercial uses allowed by the General Plan and Zoning. Certainly the commercial usage is far more
compatible than the low density residential designation now on the property. While there would not be buildings
constructed under any overhead utilities, the area would be perfect for drainage, retention and even some parking. The
attached image was included in our submittal but let me know if you didn’t get this exhibit.

Thanks for your concern and feel free to call if you have further thoughts or questions.
Marvin D. Roos, AICP

Director of Design Development
_MSA Consulting, Inc.

From: Roos, Marv
Sent: Tuesday, March 02, 2010 2:14 PM
To: 'Olivas, Jay'; 'rossettime@gmail.com'
Cc: Harris, Chuck; 'Craig Yamasaki'
—  bject: 956—=RE:-GPA01092 tazar

Thanks for the heads up. We’'ll review the easement documents and let you know.

Marvin D. Roos, AICP
Director of Design Development
MSA Consulting, Inc.

From: Olivas, Jay [mailto:JOLIVAS@rctima.org]
-Sent: Tuesday, March 02, 2010 1:50 PM
To: Roos, Marv; 'rossettime@gmail.com'

- ---—Subject: GPA01092 Lazar

Marv, we are working on the staff report, however, | drove by yesterday and there are some huge utility poles and
power lines within the area of the proposed GPA (within the propsoed section for Commercial Retail). | am not sure if
future commercial bldgs could be located underneath these power lines, so this may affect our recommendation, but
maybe you can address further. Let me know your thoughts. Thanks.

Jay T. Olivas, Planner IV
Riverside County Planning Dept.
38686 El Cerrito Road
Palm Desert, CA 92201
Ph: (760) 863-8277
Fax: (760) 863-7555

nail: jolivas@rctima.org

~ebsite: www.rctlma.org/planning
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November 23, 2009

Ron Goldman, Director

Riverside County Planmng Department
4080 Lemon Street, 9" Floor
Riverside, CA 92502-1629

*RE;: Palm Springs Landfill (DA #20) - APNs 670-240-003 and 670-250-003
Dear Mr. Goldman:

On October 13, 2009, Riverside County Waste Management Department’s (Department)
planning staff, Sung Key Ma, received a request from Phayvanh Nanthavongdouangsy of your
staff to verify the status of the Palm Springs Landfill, which is described by the above-referenced
APNs (see enclosed site map). The current land use designation for Palm Springs Landfill
property under the General Plan 2008 Update is MDR with “Closed Landfill Overlay”.

In response to the Planning Department’s request, Department staff conducted a search of our
inactive landfill site files. The record search revealed that there was a great deal of activity in the
late 1950s by the County to find a replacement landfill site for the Palm Springs City Dump and
the Cathedral City Dump. In 1959, a private property became available (i.., the property in
question), which the County purchased and designated as the Palm Springs Landﬁll (also known
as the Ramon Road Disposal Site). According to the attached correspondence regarding the
Palm Springs Landfill, dated May 29, 1969, residents in the area protested against using the site.
Further, the 1984 County Solid Waste Management Plan (CoSWMP) includes the property, but
Table XJ-4 of the CoOSWMP states, “...the development of this sile never got beyond the
negotiation stage.” There is no record in the Department files that the County ever used the
property as a landfill.

On October 26, 2009, Department staff inspected the site. The only apparent disturbance to the
site is a single lane dirt road along the western and southern boundaries. There was no exposed
waste, broken glass, soil discoloration or disturbance, or other physical signs which would
jndicate that the site could have been a landfill. In addition, the Department contacted Laurie
Holk of the Department of Environment Health Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) and found no
permitting, monitoring, or citation records in regards to the Palm Springs Landfill. The LEA has
never been involved in any regulatory oversight of a disposal site at this location, further
indicating that a landfill did not exist at the property.
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Based on our investigation, the Department found no evidence that the property in question was
ever used as a landfill. The Department will permanently remove the Palm Springs Landfill
from the Inactive/Closed County Disposal Sites inventory. Therefore, the “Closed Landfill
~~ Overlay” land use designation is not applicable for the property as described by APNs 670-240-
003 and 670-250-003 and should be removed from the General Plan 2008 Update. If you have
any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (951)

486-3200.

Sincerely,

Hans W. Kernkdmp

General Manager-Chief Engineer
HWK/JRM/AE :kj/ae

Enclosures:  Site Map
Letter regarding the proposed Ramon Road Disposal Site, dated May 29, 1969

ce: Phayvanh Nanthavongdouangsy, Planning Dept.
Anne Ennesser
— Andy-Cortez—
Kevin Joyce
Sung Key Ma
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May 28, 1969

The Honorable Loard of Supervisors
County of Riverside
VNN Courthouse
ol Riverside, Califernia
g Re: Ramon Road Disposal Sfte

Fourth Superviserial District

T Gentlemen:

£\ In 1o ootr woard sccepes a Lecd to an SO-acre parcel of land
o L. thE A0TTh, Stee of Lamon Road and west of Interstate Route 10 for use
2 as & disposai site.

oo The ¢conditions attached to the conveyence providad for & rever-
\1Z  gion if the site was not used for a dispossl site within four years of
the date of acceptamnce.

sl Tne residents of Thousand Palms made a strong protest against
.~ the proposed use of the site, basec upon the strong wind conditions which

' they felt would carry all kinds of debris across the state highway and {pto
tneir community.

Subsequsntly, we found 2 section of government-owned land,
o - Sectioh 26, 7. 3 S., R. 6 £., S.B.M,, and established a cut and cover
Y dispossl operation to serve—the area.
/Y

v : The Ramon Road site has never been used, and {t 1s our recommenda-
RE tion that your Board authorize your Chajrman to execute the attached quit-
claim dewd, conveying any interest the County may sti11 have in the site

to the grantors, Cowgill and DeBonchasss. - _

May we ask to have the quitclaim deed returned to us for
recording. '

Respectfully submitted,

A. C. Reith, County Surveyor
and Road Commissioner

S
Jack €. Ruth,

Sentor Right of Way Agent
JCR/F)

_.’/ ﬁ?cmnh m%gtc‘la‘lm deed
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Riverside County Board of Supervisors
Request to Speak

Submit request to Clerk of Board (right of podium),
Speakers are entitled to three (3) minutes, subJect
Board Rules listed on the reverse side of this form.

SPEAKER’'S NAME: /V\G Y] Lv’“\ ﬁw S

crm;‘zv-,aq

Address:

(only if follow-up mail rgslponse requested)

City: l{

4
/

/
Phone #: (&0 %20 Al [

Date: / Agenda # /5- e

PLEASE STATE YOUR POSITION BELOW:

Positionon ™

pﬁ Support Oppose Neutral

Note: If you are here for an agenda item that is filed
for “"Appeal”, please state separately your position on
the appeal below:

gular” (non-appealed) Agenda Item:

Support Oppose Neutral

I give my 3 minutes to:




